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Indian Convicted in U .K.

*900. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whe<ther it is a fact that a member of the staff of the Indian High Commission ir. London was convicted by a British Court on charge of cheating the London Transport Executive; and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to inculcate a better sense of discipline among the members of staff of our missions m London and elsewhere?

The Deputy Minister of External Mairs (ShrimaU Lakshmi N. Menon):
(a) and (b). A clerk employed in our High Commission in London was, on August, 9, 1960, sentenced to serve a term of imprisonment for four month•
on the chacge of having defrauded the Londo:l Trnnspol't Authority. The accused has been released on ball and ha> appealed against his conviction.
The matter is thus sub judice.

Apart from elaborate rules on the
~ubject, every effort is made by per-
~t'nal contacts to ensure discipline.

Janata Hotel In Delhi

( Shri Ram Krlshan Gupta:
I Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

.. 901.). Sar~r Iqbal Sin~h:
l Shr1 D. C. Sharma:
I Shrt Barish Chandra Mathur:
l S.hti Madhusuda?1 Rao:

Will the Minister of Works; Honsinr. and Sappl:r b~ plea:ed to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
844 on the 14th March, 1960 and state:

(a) the progress since made with regard to the construction of a Janta Hotel in Dc'hi; and

(b) whether such hotels are aiso proposed for any other big cities?

The Deputy Minister of Works,
Hou>in'l' and Su91>ly (3hr'. A.1i' K.
Ch.:!::!_;-,): (a). Th2 preliminary estim3\2 rtcid the drawing for the proposed hotel are under examination.

(b). No, Sir.

Exports to America

r ShrJ Rame!:hwar Tantia:
I Sh'i rtam Krislun Gupta:

*902. ~ Sa!tbr IqLal Singh:
: Shrl Ma:lhusudan Rao: L Shr:inaH Ma!lda Ahme~:

Will the Minister of Commerce aud Ind!!Stey be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1540 on the 16th April, 1960 and
state:

(a) whether Government have since examined the proposals to se1 up a panel of designers to produce right type of goods that could be exported to America; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?'

The Minister of Commerce <Shri Kan~o): (a) and (b). The proposal has been examined. As the question of opening an office of the Handloom EXport C)rganjzation in New York and of having Indian designers being tmined in the U.S.A. and inviting capable foreign design experts to India, is separately under consideration, the proposal for setting up a pit11el elf designers a• such has not been puri;ued.

Vocational Training· of Tibetan
Re fa Jee!!

•ttt. Shrl D: C; Sb&rma: Will 1h., Prime Minister be· pleased to •tllte:

